

S/L 2  
25.11.2025  
Court No.10  
Swd

**WPA 9438 of 2025**

**St. Thomas High School  
Vs.  
Basabi Chowdury & Ors.**

*Mr. Soumya Majumder, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Singh,  
Mr. Ravi Kr. Dubey.*

*... for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. K. J. Yusuf, Ld. A.G.P.  
Ms. Amrita Tewari.*

*... for the State.*

*Mr. Banibrata Roy,  
Ms. Ishita Chakraborty.*

*... for the Respondent No. 1.*

1. Heard the learned Counsels for both the parties.
2. Affidavit-in-opposition has been filed by the respondent No.1 and the same is kept on record.
3. The learned Counsel for the petitioner prays for extension of the interim order granted by the coordinate bench of this Hon'ble Court on 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.
4. From the record it appears that on several occasions the interim order has been extended. The pleadings are also complete and is ready for hearing.
5. The interim order be extended till 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.
6. Let this matter appear under the heading 'For Hearing' on 7<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**(Smita Das De, J.)**